

**Crl Misc Case No.366/2026**  
**CNR WBUD01-000714/2026**

**Present:- Subhrajit Basu (WB01238)**  
**Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj**

**04/09.04.2026**

This application for bail u/s 482 of BNSS filed on behalf of present accused/petitioner Abdullah @ Abdul Haque in connection with Karandighi P.S. Case No.523/2023 dated 08.09.2023 vide GR 2695/2023 u/s 448/341/323/324/325/326/307/506/34 of IPC is taken up for hearing.

CD as well as LCR is not available today.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that vide order dated 06.04.2026, this Court had directed the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, to ensure transmission of the LCR to this Court positively on the next date of hearing. It further appears that the said order was duly communicated to the concerned Court below vide Memo No. 1334 dated 06.04.2026. However, it is noted with concern that despite such communication, neither the LCR nor the CD has been transmitted to this Court as on date. In such circumstances, the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Islampur, is hereby directed to take serious note of the matter and ensure that the LCR and CD are transmitted to this Court positively on the next date of hearing without fail.

GRO, Islampur Court is directed to remain present before the Ld Court along with LCR on the next date fixed for hearing.

Again call for CD and LCR on the date fixed.

Fix 10.04.2026 for hearing of this Misc Case.

***Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld A.C.J.M, Islampur for information and necessary action.***

***Let a copy of this order be also sent to GRO Islampur as well as concerned IO for compliance.***

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge, U/Dinajpur.

**Crl Misc case.1133/2023**  
**CNR WBUD01-002168/2023**

**Present:- Sri Partha Pratim Chakravorty(WB01277)**  
***Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj***  
**03/04.08.2023**

This application u/s 438 Cr.P.C filed on behalf of the petitioner Mahadeb Pal in connection with Islampur PS case no.175/2023 dated 30.03.2023 u/s 143/295/295A/307/506/34 IPC corresponding to GR case no. 783/2023 is taken up for hearing.

CD is available today.

LCR is not produced before the Ld Court today.

On perusal of case record, I find that by order dated 21.07.2023 which was transmitted vide Memo no.3394 dated 24.07.2023, Ld ACJM, Islampur was requested to take necessary steps for production of LCR within the date fixed for hearing of the instant application. The said order inspite of being communicated to the concerned Ld Court could not result in production of LCR before the Ld Court today thereby depriving the Ld Court to take up the application preferred u/s 438 Cr.P.C for hearing on the scheduled date.

Ld Advocate for the accused/petitioner draws attention of the Ld Court to one of the paragraphs in the application under reference wherein it has been clearly mentioned that on an earlier occasion, the application for anticipatory bail preferred by the self same accused could not be taken up for hearing and the reason was that statutory period for hearing of the said application expired for non production of LCR from the concerned Ld Court of Islampur.

It is very surprising to note that inspite of a specific direction by the Ld Court, LCR could not be produced so as to facilitate and the adjudication of instant application within the stipulated time and on the date fixed. It is not proper to find that accused/petitioner has to prefer bail application u/s 438 Cr.P.C on several occasions to agitate his right and pray for his liberty through effective disposal of the said application related to pre-arrest bail. This is a very glaring situation and I feel that GRO, Islampur needs to present himself before the Ld Court on the next date and submit his explanation on the reasons which weighed upon him for not producing the LCR before the Ld Court today.

Hearing of the application is adjourned today with above mentioned observations.

Return CD with a direction to produce the same on the date fixed.

Fix 09.08.2023 for hearing of this Misc Case and personal appearance of GRO, Islampur Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld A.C.J.M, Islampur for ensuring the compliance of order of Ld Court by GRO, Islampur Court.

Let a copy of this order be also sent to IO for compliance.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge, U/Dinajpur.