

In the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj
Crl Misc Case No.366/2026
CNR WBUD01-000714/2026

Present:- Subhrajit Basu (WB01238)
Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj
05/10.04.2026

This application for anticipatory bail u/s 482 of B.N.S.S filed on behalf of present petitioner **Abdullah @ Abdul Haque** in connection with Karandighi P.S. Case No.523/2023 dated 08.09.2023 vide GR 2695/2023 u/s 448/341/323/324/325/326/307/506/34 of IPC is taken up for hearing.

Learned Advocate for the petitioners by filing an affidavit submits that no such application under section 482 of B.N.S.S is either rejected or pending in this Court or before the Hon'ble Higher Courts prior to this application.

On query, Ld. Public Prosecutor submits that there is no reflection in the CD that there is any bail application either pending or rejected by Hon'ble Higher Courts and IO also did not intimate him that any bail application is pending or rejected by Hon'ble Higher Courts.

As per the direction of this Court, the GRO, Islampur is present. The Case Diary has been produce, however, the LCR has not been produced. The GRO, Islampur submits that, despite his best efforts, he has been unable to trace the LCR and tenders his apology for the same.

The GRO, Islampur is directed to trace the LCR within a period of one week from this date and to submit a report before this Court through the Ld. ACJM, Islampur thereafter.

In the meantime, the application for anticipatory bail is taken up for hearing on the basis of the Case Diary produced.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused/petitioners submits that the present petitioner has been falsely implicated and he is no way involved in the alleged offence. Ld. Advocate further submits that the petitioner is willing to abide by any condition that may be imposed by this Court and accordingly prays for grant of anticipatory bail.

On the other hand, Ld. Public Prosecutor has raised strong objection against the prayer for anticipatory bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the LCR and the CD.

In the present case case, charge sheet was filed in the year 2023, some other accused persons are already on bail, out of whom several were granted anticipatory bail either by this Court or by the Hon'ble High Court. Perused the materials in the CD against this accused. Though there are fractured injuries on the nose of the victim, no statement of the victim is found from the CD. Prima facie there being no specific allegation against this accused in the CD and the fact that there is no need for custodial interrogation any further, prayer for anticipatory bail stands allowed.

Accused/Petitioner namely **Abdullah @ Abdul Haque** in the event of arrest, in connection with Karandighi P.S. Case No.523/2023 dated 08.09.2023 vide GR 2695/2023, be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs.8,000/- with two sureties of Rs.4,000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer. If on bail he will comply with the provisions of section

482(2) of B.N.S.S.

Thus, the Criminal Misc Case is disposed of accordingly. Return CD.

Fix **17.04.2026** for submission of a report from the GRO, Islampur regarding tracing out the LCR.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld A.C.J.M, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur for information and necessary action.

Let another copy of this order be handed over the GRO, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur for strict compliance.

Personal appearance of GRO, Islampur is dispensed with.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J.

Sessions Judge, U/Dinajpur.